

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)  
No(s).20553-20554/2013

PANKJESHWAR SHARMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF J&K & ORS. Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for and prayer for interim relief and office report)  
WITH SLP(C) NO. 1621-1622 of 2014  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 21192-21198 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 21645-21651 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 22708-22709 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 23227 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 25906-25907 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 25929 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 27135 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 27983-27984 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 29765 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 29803 of 2013  
(With office report)

Date: 15/04/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.  
Mr. P.D. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.  
Ms. Renu Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Yashvardhan Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Diksha Rai, Adv.

Item No.62

-2-

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.  
Mr. Uddyam Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Zehra Khan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Shilpa Dutta, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Sreekumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.20553-20554/2013

Respondent Nos.1 to 3 are granted four weeks' time,

as final chance, for filing counter affidavit on record.

Respondent Nos.5, 7, 8 and 18 are reported to be duly and properly served in SLP(C) No.20553/2013 but none appeared on their behalf.

In the interest of justice, four weeks' time is granted, as final chance, for taking steps against the unserved respondent Nos.4, 6, 9 to 17 and 19 to 25. Notice be served through the District Court. Dasti, in addition, allowed.

In the event of default, the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions.

SLP(C) NO. 21192-21198 of 2013

Respondent Nos.1 to 3, 6, 21, 30 and 42 are granted four weeks' time, as final chance, for filing counter affidavit on record.  
Item No.62

-3-

In the interest of justice, four weeks' time is granted, as final chance, for taking steps against the unserved respondent Nos.4, 5, 7 to 20, 22 to 29, 31, 32, 34, 35, 40, 41, 43 to 47, 49 to 60, 62, 63, 66 to 73 and 75 to 79. Notice be served through the District Court. Dasti, in addition, allowed.

Similarly, steps for substitution of the legal representatives of the deceased respondent Nos.48 and 61 be taken within four weeks and on compliance, the same be processed as per rules.

SLP(C) NO. 21645-21651 of 2013

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 3 for filing counter affidavit on record.

Respondent Nos.13, 15, 16, 19, 21 and 22 are reported to be duly and properly served through post

and

District Court but none appeared on their behalf.

Four weeks' time is granted, as final chance, for taking steps against the unserved respondent Nos.4, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14, 17, 18, 20, 23 and 25. Notice be served through the District Court. Dasti, in addition, allowed.

SLP(C) NO. 22708-22709 of 2013

Respondent Nos.1 to 3 are granted four weeks' time, as final chance, for filing counter affidavit on record.  
Item No.62 -4-

Notice be reissued to respondent No.4 through the concerned District Court. Dasti allowed.

SLP(C) NO. 23227 of 2013

Four weeks' time is granted, as final chance, to respondent Nos.1 to 3 for filing counter affidavit on record.

Notice be reissued to respondent No.4 through the concerned District Court. Dasti allowed.

SLP(C) Nos.25906-25907/2013

Four weeks' time is granted, as final chance, to respondent Nos.1 to 3 for filing counter affidavit on record.

Notice be reissued to respondent Nos.4 and 5 through the concerned District Court. Dasti allowed.

SLP(C) NO. 25929 of 2013

Four weeks' time is granted, as final chance, to respondent Nos.1 to 3 for filing counter affidavit on record.

Notice be reissued to respondent Nos.4 to 6 through the concerned District Court. Dasti allowed.

SLP(C) NO. 27983-27984 of 2013

Four weeks' time is granted, as final chance, to respondent Nos.1 to 3 for filing counter affidavit on record.

Notice be reissued to respondent No.4 through the concerned District Court. Dasti allowed.

SLP(C) NO. 29765 of 2013

Four weeks' time is granted, as final chance, to  
Item No.62 -5-

respondent Nos.1 to 3 for filing counter affidavit on record.

Respondent Nos.13 and 19 are reported to be duly and properly served but none appeared on their behalf.

Notice be reissued to respondent Nos.4 to 12, 14 to 18 and 20 to 30 through the concerned District Court. Dasti allowed.

On filing of the process fee and spare copies of application for impleadment within two weeks, notice be issued through the concerned District Court. In addition, dasti allowed.

SLP(C) NO. 29803 of 2013

Four weeks' time is granted, as final chance, to respondent Nos.1 to 3 for filing counter affidavit on record.

Notice be reissued to respondent Nos.4 and 5 through the concerned District Court. Dasti allowed.

SLP(C) NO. 1621-1622 of 2014

Four weeks' time is granted, as final chance, to respondent Nos.1 to 3 for filing counter affidavit on record.

Service report in respect of respondent Nos.4 to 7 is awaited (notice issued on 5.2.2014).

Notice be reissued to respondent No.8 on furnishing his fresh and complete address within three weeks through the concerned District Court besides usual mode. Dasti allowed.  
Item No.62 -6-

SLP(C) NO. 27135 of 2013

Four weeks' time is granted, as final chance, to respondent Nos.1 and 2 for filing counter affidavit on record.

Respondent No.3 is reported to be duly and properly served but none appeared on his behalf.

List again on 2.7.2014.

(M.A. SAYEED)  
REGISTRAR