

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. SURAJIT DEY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).
20553-20554/2013

PANKJESHWAR SHARMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF J&K & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to bring additional facts and documents on record and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 21192-21198/2013
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 21645-21651/2013
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 22708-22709/2013
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 23227/2013
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 25906-25907/2013
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 25929/2013
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 27983-27984/2013
(With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 29765/2013
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 29803/2013
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 1621-1622/2014
(With Office Report)

Date : 30/01/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K. Harshavardhan, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Singh Somria, Adv.
Mr. P. D. Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Renu Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Diksha Rai, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Shilpa Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.
Mr. K. V. Sreekumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 20553-20554/2013

Application for substituted service remains defective. As prayed for, two weeks' time is granted to the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to cure the defects.

SLP(C) No. 21192-21198/2013

Despite order, the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has yet not filed the application for substitution in respect of respondent No.51, since deceased. However, two weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to file the same.

Application for deletion in respect of respondent Nos.48, 61 and 62 is still defective. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to cure the defects within two weeks.

The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for effecting service upon the remaining unserved respondent Nos.7 to 9, 11, 13 to 15, 17 to 20, 27 to 29, 31, 32, 34, 38, 40, 41, 43 to 50, 52, 56, 59, 61, 62, 68, 72, 73 and 76 to 79 within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 21645-21651/2013

As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to the Ld.

Counsel for the petitioner to cure the defects in the application for substituted service which has already been filed.

SLP(C) No. 22708-22709/2013

Despite order, the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner failed to file affidavit with proof of dasti service in respect of respondent No.4. However, two weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to file the same.

Await service of notice in respect of respondent Nos.5 and 6.

SLP(C) No. 23227/2013

Counter affidavit has yet not been filed in respect of respondent Nos.1 to 3. However, two weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to file the same.

SLP(C) No. 25906-25907/2013

Despite order, fresh steps in respect of respondent No.5 have yet not been taken by the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner. However, two weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to take fresh steps in respect of respondent No.5.

Service is complete on respondent No.4 but no one has put in appearance.

SLP(C) No. 25929/2013

Despite order, the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner failed to furnish the required number of spare copies in respect of respondent Nos.4 and 6. However, two weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to furnish the same.

Service is complete on respondent No.5 but no one has put in appearance.

SLP(C) No. 27983-27984/2013

Counter affidavit has yet not been filed in respect of respondent Nos.1 to 3. However, four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to file the same.

SLP(C) No. 29765/2013

As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to cure the defects in the application for substituted service in respect of all the unserved respondents.

Counter affidavit has yet not been filed in respect of respondent Nos.1 to 3. However, two weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to file the same.

SLP(C) No. 29803/2013

Service is complete on respondent Nos.4 and 5 but no one has put in appearance.

Counter affidavit has yet not been filed in respect of respondent Nos.1 and 3. However, four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to file the same.

SLP(C) No. 1621-1622/2014

As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to cure the defects in the application for substituted service in respect of respondent Nos.4 to 8.

List all the matters again on 19.3.2015.

(SURAJIT DEY)
Registrar