

REVISED

ITEM NO.16

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(C) No(s). 20553-20554/2013

PANKJESHWAR SHARMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF J&K & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 21192-21198/2013

(With appln.(s) for impleadment and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 21645-21651/2013

(With appln.(s) for substituted service and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 22708-22709/2013

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 25906-25907/2013

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 25929/2013

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 29765/2013

(With appln.(s) for substituted service and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 1621-1622/2014

(With Office Report)

Date : 21/08/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr K Harshvardhan, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.  
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.  
Mr. P. D. Sharma, Adv.  
Ms Renu Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Diksha Rai, Adv.

Item No.16

For Respondent(s)

Ms Shilpa Dutta, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. K. V. Sreekumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.20553-20554/2013

Among 25 respondents herein, respondent nos. 1 to 3 have already filed counter affidavit.

Service of respondent nos. 4 to 8 and 10,13 to 25 is complete but none has entered appearance.

With respect to affidavit as proof of publication qua respondent nos. 9 and 12, ld. Counsel for the petitioner has mentioned that the same shall be filed during the course of the day as publication has duly been effected. None however, is present as on date.

Subject to receiving the said affidavit on record, petition stands complete.

SLP(C) NO.21192-21198/2013

Among 79 respondents herein, respondent nos. 1 to 3 have already filed counter affidavit. Same is awaited for respondent nos. 10, 25, 34 and 46. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity.

Service of respondent Nos. 22,33,36,37,43,64 to 66, 74,4 to 6, 12,16,21 to 24, 26,35,39,53 to 55, 58,60,63,69,70,75,57,67 and 71 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Item No.16

With respect to respondent nos. 7 to 9, 11,13 to 15,17 to 20,27 to 29,31,32,38,40 to 42, 43 to 47, 49,50,52,56,59,68,72,73,76 to 79, proof of publication is still awaited. The ld. Counsel has assured to file the same during the course of the day. Be taken on record, if so filed.

Names of respondent Nos. 48,51,61 and 62 have already been deleted from the array of parties vide order of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers dt.4.8.2015.

Respondent no.30 is yet to be served. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service. Be taken within four weeks time. Notice thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) No. 21645-21651/2013

Among 25 respondents herein, counter affidavit of respondent nos. 1 to 3 is still awaited. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity.

Service upon respondent nos. 12,13,17 to 19, 22 and 23 is complete but none has entered appearance.

With respect to the remaining unserved respondents, proof of service by publication is awaited. Be filed within four weeks time.

SLP(C) No. 22708-22709/2013

Among 7 respondents herein, counter affidavit of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 is awaited. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity

Item No.16

Respondent nos. 4 to 7 are not yet served. Notice to respondent no.4 has been received with the postal remarks 'no such person'. Id. Counsel for the petitioner to provide the fresh particulars for him and also to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent Nos. 4 to 7 within four weeks time. Notices thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) No. 25906-25907/2013

Among five respondents herein, counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 3 has already been filed.

Service of respondent no.4 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Respondent no.5 is yet to be served. Id. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service. Be taken within four weeks time. Notice thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) No. 25929/2013

Among six respondents herein, respondent nos. 1 to 3 have filed counter affidavit.

Service of respondent no.5 is complete but none has entered appearance.

For respondent Nos. 4 and 6, ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service. Be taken within four weeks time. Notices thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) No. 29765/2013

Among 30 respondents herein, respondent nos. 1 to 3, 14 and 16 have yet to file counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time, as last opportunity.

Item No.16

Service of respondent nos. 4 to 8, 10 to 13, 15 and 19 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Proof of service by publication upon respondent Nos. 9,17,18,20 to 30 is still awaited. Be filed within four weeks time.

SLP(C) No. 1621-1622/2014

Among eight respondents herein, counter affidavit of respondent nos. 1 to 3 is awaited. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity.

Application for serving respondent Nos. 4 to 8 by substituted service has not been filed as it was undertaken. The ld. counsel has requested four weeks time. Be filed and be processed accordingly.

List again on 3.11.2015.

(RACHNA GUPTA)  
Registrar