

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. PAWAN DEV KOTWAL

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).  
20553-20554/2013

PANKJESHWAR SHARMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF J&K & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 21192-21198/2013

(With appln.(s) for impleadment and appln.(s) for substituted  
service and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 21645-21651/2013

(With appln.(s) for substituted service and Interim Relief and  
Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 22708-22709/2013

(With appln.(s) for substituted service and Interim Relief and  
Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 25906-25907/2013

(With appln.(s) for substituted service and Interim Relief and  
Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 25929/2013

(With appln.(s) for substituted service and Interim Relief and  
Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 29765/2013

(With appln.(s) for substituted service and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 1621-1622/2014

(With appln.(s) for substituted service and Office Report)

Item No.9

Date : 29/01/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.  
Ms Renu Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.  
Mr. P. D. Sharma, Adv.  
Ms Renu Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Diksha Rai, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Puneeth K.G., Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.  
Mr. K. V. Sreekumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.20553-554/2013

Respondent nos. 1 to 3 have filed counter affidavit.

None appears for respondent nos. 4 to 25 despite due service.

SLP(C) NO.21192-98/2013

Opportunity to respondent nos. 10,25,34 and 46 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Last opportunity is granted for filing proof of service of pleadings on respondent no.1 within two weeks time. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks thereafter.

None of the remaining respondents appear despite due service.

Item No.9

SLP(C) NO.21645-51/2013

Respondent nos. 1 to 3 have not filed counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted vide order dt.21.8.2015. As such, further opportunity is declined.

None appears for the other respondents despite due service.

Matter stands complete. However, to be listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected matters.

SLP(C) NO.22708-709/2013

Respondent nos. 1 to 3 have not filed counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted vide order dt.21.8.2015. As such, further opportunity is declined.

Last opportunity of two weeks is granted for curing the defects in the affidavit of dasti service in respect of respondent no.4.

None appears for respondent nos. 5 and 6 despite due service.

SLP(C) NO.25906-907/2013

Respondent nos. 1 to 3 have already filed counter affidavit.

None appears for respondent nos. 4 and 5 despite due service.

SLP(C) NO.25929/2013

Respondent nos. 1 to 3 have already filed counter affidavit.

Item No.9

None appears for respondent nos. 4 to 6 despite due service.

SLP(C) NO.29765/2013

Respondent nos. 1 to 3, 14 and 16 have not filed counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted. As such, further opportunity is declined.

None appears for rest of the respondents despite due service.

Matter stands complete. However, to be listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected matters.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that an IA has been filed in this matter. Registry to verify and submit report.

SLP(C) NO.1621-22/2014

Respondent nos. 1 to 3 have not filed counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted. As such, further opportunity is declined.

None appears for the other respondent Nos. 4 and 5 despite due service.

Matter stands complete. However, to be listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected matters.

List again on 17.3.2016.

(PAWAN DEV KOTWAL)  
Registrar